

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

Chapter 66.

Resolve providing for opening a road over a part of the Mattawamkeag Indian Township.

Approved March 24, 1835.

환

RESOLVED, 'That the Land Agent of this State be and he is hereby authorized to sell in such manner as he may think most for the interest of the State fifteen Lots of Land situate on the road laid out last season by Joseph L. Kelsey leading from the Military Road up by Penobscot River across about four miles of said Township to be taken alternately commencing with the lots nearest said Military Road.

RESOLVED, That whenever the County Commissioners of the County of Penobscot shall lay out and establish a Road leading from the Military Road near Mattawamkeag point to the forks of Penobscot River—the Land Agent aforesaid shall after giving notice by advertising in one or more papers in said County at least sixty days contract with the person who will construct said Road across the part of the Indian Township aforesaid on the best terms for the State such person giving a satisfactory bond to said Agent conditioned for the faithful performance of his contract.

RESOLVED, That there be appropriated for the purpose of constructing said Road so much of the proceeds of sales of said Lots as will pay the expense of making said Road—*Provided*, That such person or persons as have purchased any Lot or Lots on said Road across said Indian Township will give Bonds to the Land Agent aforesaid with satisfactory sureties that he or they will pay such proportion of the expense of making said Road as he may decide to be just and equitable.

Chapter 67.

Resolve in nid of St. Albans Academy.

Approved March 24, 1835.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the Treasurer of the Trustees of the St. Albans Academy, the sum of two hundred dollars, to be paid yearly for the term of two years, amounting in the whole to the sum of four hundred dollars.

768